



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

CARLO MATULICH,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 AEGIS COMMUNICATIONS GROUP,)
 INC, WORLD FOCUS, ESSAR)
 INVESTMENTS LIMITED,)
 ANSHUMAN RUIA, PRAMOD)
 SAXENA, RAJIV AGARWAL,)
 KANNAN RAMASAMY, MADHU)
 VUPPULURI, RICHARD FERRY,)
 JOHN-MICHAEL LIND, RASHESH)
 SHAH, KAMALNAYAN AGARWAL)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 2601-CC

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS WORLD FOCUS
AND ESSAR INVESTMENTS LIMITED
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

OF COUNSEL:

Perry A. Pappas
Morrison Cohen LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
212-735-8680

March 20, 2007

Daniel A. Dreisbach (#2583) -
Geoffrey G. Grivner (#4711)
Daniel M. Silver (#4758)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700
Attorneys for Defendants World Focus
and Essar Investments Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO DISMISSAL BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A COGNIZABLE CLAIM.....	4
A. Legal Standard	4
B. Plaintiff Has Not Stated A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted	5
1. General Contentions.....	5
2. The "Prior Admissions" Of Aegis Cannot Change The Voting Rights Of The Holders Of The Series B Preferred Stock.....	7
C. Rules Of Statutory And Contractual Construction Support Defendants' Motion to Dismiss.....	10
D. Defendants World Focus And Essar Are Entitled To Dismissal On The Other Grounds Set Forth In Their Opening Brief.....	22
1. Plaintiff Is Barred By Laches.....	22
2. Essar Is Not Subject To <i>In Personam</i> Jurisdiction	23
3. Plaintiff Has Not Properly Served Essar With Process	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amtower v. Hercules Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 167740 (Del. Super. Feb. 26, 1999).....	11
<i>Arnold v. Society for Savings Bancorp.</i> 1993 WL 526781 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 1993).....	23
<i>In re Appraisal of Ford Holdings, Inc. Preferred Stock</i> , 698 A.2d 973 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	13
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	2
<i>Delta & Pine Land Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1510417 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	7, 11
<i>Deutsch v. Cogan</i> 580 A.2d 100 (Del. Ch. 1990).....	24
<i>Fed. United Corp. v. Havender</i> , 11 A.2d 331 (Del. Ch. 1940).....	22
<i>Flerlage v. KDI Corp.</i> , 1986 WL 4278 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 1986).....	23
<i>Glassman v. Unocal Exploration Corp.</i> , 777 A.2d 242 (Del. 2001).....	23
<i>Interactive Corp. v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 2004 WL 1572932 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996).....	4
<i>In re LJM2 Co-Investment, L.P.</i> , 866 A.2d 762 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	16
<i>Lions Gate Ent. Corp. v. Image Ent. Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1668051 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006).....	9

<i>Louisiana Mun. Police Employees' Retirement Sys. v. Crawford</i> , 2007 WL 582510 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2007).....	11
<i>Majkowski v. Am. Imaging Mgmt. Svcs., LLC</i> , 2006 WL 3627111 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2006)	4
<i>McAllister v. Kallop</i> , 1993 WL 104626 (Del. Ch. Mar. 19, 1993).....	12
<i>Multi-Fineline Electronix, Inc. v. WBL Corp. Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 431050 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2007).....	24
<i>In re Nantucket Island Assoc. Ltd. P'ship Unitholders Litig.</i> , 810 A.2d 351 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	8
<i>Perlegos v. Atmel Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 475453 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 2007).....	2
<i>Rabkin v. Philip A. Hunt Chem. Corp.</i> , 498 A.2d 1099 (Del. 1985).....	4
<i>Universal Studios Inc. v. Viacom Inc.</i> , 705 A.2d 579 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	7
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 1992).....	4

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141.....	11, 12
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 151.....	8
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 212.....	21
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 228.....	12, 14
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 242.....	8, 9, 17
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 251.....	7
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 253.....	1, 12
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262.....	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 271.....	21, 23

Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(2).....	27
Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(5).....	27
Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6).....	27
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL PRACTICE IN THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY, § 11-5[d] (2007 ed.)	22
